
 

-1- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ALLISTER ADEL 
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY 
 
 Thomas P. Liddy (019384)  
 Emily Craiger (021728) 
 Joseph I. Vigil (018677) 
 Joseph J. Branco (031474) 
 Joseph E. LaRue (031348) 

Deputy County Attorneys 
liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov  
craigere@mcao.maricopa.gov  

 vigilj@mcao.maricopa.gov  
 brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov  
 laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov  
 
CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 
225 West Madison Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003       
Telephone (602) 506-8541  
Facsimile (602) 506-4317 
ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov  

 
Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 
  

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 

 
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., a 
federal political committee; Republican 
National Committee, a federal political 
party committee; and the Arizona 
Republican party, a political party 
committee, 
 
               Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
Katie Hobbs, in her official capacity as the 
Secretary of State of Arizona; Adrian 
Fontes, in his official capacity as 
Maricopa County Recorder an Jack 
Sellers, Steve Chucri, Bill Gates, Clint 
Hickman, and Stev Gallardo, in their 
respective capacities as members of the 
Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, 
 

              Defendants. 

 

NO. CV2020-014248 

 

MARICOPA COUNTY 

DEFENDANTS LIST OF 

WITNESSES AND EXHIBITS 

 

(Honorable Daniel Kiley) 

 

 

Clerk of the Superior Court
*** Electronically Filed ***

M. Bouise, Deputy
11/10/2020 2:57:19 PM

Filing ID 12206068

mailto:liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov
mailto:craigere@mcao.maricopa.gov
mailto:vigilj@mcao.maricopa.gov
mailto:brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov
mailto:laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov
mailto:ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov


 

-2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 Pursuant to this Court’s Order of November 9, 2020 the County Defendants hereby 

provide their list of witnesses and exhibits for the hearing set for November 12, 2020 at 

9:30 a.m. 

I. List of Witnesses 

1. Scott Jarrett – Mr. Jarrett is the Director for Election Day and Emergency 

Voting for Maricopa County. He is responsible for, among other things, 

overseeing the tabulation of votes, including those contained on ballots cast 

in-person at Maricopa County voting centers on November 3, 2020.  Mr. 

Jarrett is expected to testify, among other things, about the processes and 

procedures utilized in Maricopa County on election day, tabulation of votes, 

vote tabulation machines, and other matters related to the 2020 general 

election.  He will also testify consistent with his declaration, which is 

presented as an exhibit and which has been disclosed to the parties.  He is 

also expected to testify about the Overvote Analysis comparing the 2016 and 

2020 general elections.   

2. Kelly Dixon – Ms. Dixon is the Assistant Director over Recruitment and 

Training at Maricopa County Elections.  Ms. Dixon will testify about her 

responsibilities as the Assistant Director and will testify about the training of 

poll workers, poll worker protocol and other matters related to the 2020 

general election.   



 

-3- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

II. List of Defense Exhibits (Defendants are starting their exhibit numbers at 30.) 

30 Election Day Overvotes (Sorted) 

31.Election Day Overvotes (Alphabetical) 

32. Declaration of Scott Jarrett with Exhibits A and B. 

33. Unofficial Combined Results 2020 General Election, Maricopa County.  

34. Overvote Analysis – Comparison between the 2016 General Election and the 

2020 General Election, with 2016 Canvass. 

35. Combined correspondence between Attorney General’s Office and Maricopa 

County pertaining to Sharpie Markers (3 letters) (Nov. 2020). 

36. Image Cast Evolution Internal Memorandum regarding approved pens dated 

06/04/2015 

37. Final General Election Manual (2020) 

38. Final November 2020 General Election Day and Emergency Voting Plan 

39. Hands on Activity Outline. 

40. Tabulator Aid (09/14/2020) 

41. Excerpt of November 2020 Training Power Point and associated video 

pertaining to Using the Precinct Based Tabulator.  

/// 

// 

// 

//  



 

-4- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

RESPECTFULLY submitted this 10th day of November 2020.  

ALLISTER ADEL 

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY 

      

 BY: s/Joseph E. LaRue  

Thomas P. Liddy  

Emily Craiger 

Joseph I. Vigil 

Joseph J. Branco 

Joseph E. LaRue 

Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 

 

 

 

ORIGINAL of the foregoing e-filed with  

AZTurboCourt this 10th day of November 2020  

with electronic copies e-served to: 

 

Honorable Daniel Kiley 

Rolena Gomez, Judicial Assistant 

rolena.gomez@jbazmc.maricopa.gov 

East Court Building  

101 W. Jefferson Street, Courtroom 911 

Phoenix, Arizona 85003-2202 

 

Kory Langhofer 

Thomas Basile 

STATE CRAFT PLLC 

649 North 4th Avenue, First Floor 

Phoenix, Arizona 85003 

kory@statecraftlaw.com 

tom@statecraftlaw.com  

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. 

and Republican National Committee 

 

 

/// 

 

/// 

 

/// 

 

mailto:rolena.gomez@jbazmc.maricopa.gov
mailto:kory@statecraftlaw.com
mailto:tom@statecraftlaw.com


 

-5- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Brett W. Johnson 
Erick H. Spencer 
SNELL & WILMER LLP 
One Arizona Center 
400 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 
bwjohnson@swlaw.com  
espencer@swlaw.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 
Roopali H. Desai (012434) 
D. Andrew Gaona (028414) 
Kristen Yost (034052) 
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
rdesai@cblawyers.com 
agaona@cblawyers.com 
kyost@cblawyers.com 
Attorneys for Defendant 
Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs 
 
Sarah R. Gonski  
PERKINS COIE LLP 
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788 
Telephone: 602.351.8000 
Facsimile: 602.648.7000 
SGonski@perkinscoie.com 
 
Roy Herrera  
Daniel A. Arellano  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2555 
Telephone: 602.798.5400 
Facsimile: 602.798.5595 
HerreraR@ballardspahr.com 
ArellanoD@ballardspahr.com 
Attorneys for the Arizona Democratic Party 
 
 
 
/s/ J. Barksdale     
 

mailto:bwjohnson@swlaw.com
mailto:espencer@swlaw.com
mailto:rdesai@cblawyers.com
mailto:agaona@cblawyers.com
mailto:kyost@cblawyers.com
mailto:SGonski@perkinscoie.com
mailto:HerreraR@ballardspahr.com
mailto:ArellanoD@ballardspahr.com

