Clerk of the Superior Court
\*\*\* Electronically Filed \*\*\*
M. Bouise, Deputy
11/10/2020 2:57:19 PM
Filing ID 12206068

## ALLISTER ADEL 1 MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY 2 Thomas P. Liddy (019384) Emily Craiger (021728) 3 Joseph I. Vigil (018677) Joseph J. Branco (031474) 4 Joseph E. LaRue (031348) 5 Deputy County Attorneys liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov 6 craigere@mcao.maricopa.gov vigili@mcao.maricopa.gov 7 brancoj@mcao.maricopa.gov laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov 8 CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION 9 225 West Madison Street Phoenix, Arizona 85003 10 Telephone (602) 506-8541 Facsimile (602) 506-4317 11 ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov 12 Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 13 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 14 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 15 16 Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., a NO. CV2020-014248 federal political committee; Republican 17 National Committee, a federal political MARICOPA COUNTY party committee; and the Arizona 18 Republican party, a political party **DEFENDANTS LIST OF** committee, WITNESSES AND EXHIBITS 19 Plaintiffs, 20 (Honorable Daniel Kiley) 21 v. Katie Hobbs, in her official capacity as the 22 Secretary of State of Arizona; Adrian 23 Fontes, in his official capacity as Maricopa County Recorder an Jack 24 Sellers, Steve Chucri, Bill Gates, Clint Hickman, and Stev Gallardo, in their 25 respective capacities as members of the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, 26 27 Defendants.

28

Pursuant to this Court's Order of November 9, 2020 the County Defendants hereby provide their list of witnesses and exhibits for the hearing set for November 12, 2020 at 9:30 a.m.

## I. List of Witnesses

- 1. Scott Jarrett Mr. Jarrett is the Director for Election Day and Emergency Voting for Maricopa County. He is responsible for, among other things, overseeing the tabulation of votes, including those contained on ballots cast in-person at Maricopa County voting centers on November 3, 2020. Mr. Jarrett is expected to testify, among other things, about the processes and procedures utilized in Maricopa County on election day, tabulation of votes, vote tabulation machines, and other matters related to the 2020 general election. He will also testify consistent with his declaration, which is presented as an exhibit and which has been disclosed to the parties. He is also expected to testify about the Overvote Analysis comparing the 2016 and 2020 general elections.
- 2. Kelly Dixon Ms. Dixon is the Assistant Director over Recruitment and Training at Maricopa County Elections. Ms. Dixon will testify about her responsibilities as the Assistant Director and will testify about the training of poll workers, poll worker protocol and other matters related to the 2020 general election.

1	11.	List of Defense Exhibits (Defendants are starting their exhibit numbers at 30.)
2		30 Election Day Overvotes (Sorted)
3		31.Election Day Overvotes (Alphabetical)
5		32. Declaration of Scott Jarrett with Exhibits A and B.
7		33. Unofficial Combined Results 2020 General Election, Maricopa County.
8		34. Overvote Analysis – Comparison between the 2016 General Election and the
9		2020 General Election, with 2016 Canvass.
1		35. Combined correspondence between Attorney General's Office and Maricopa
12		County pertaining to Sharpie Markers (3 letters) (Nov. 2020).
13 14		36. Image Cast Evolution Internal Memorandum regarding approved pens dated
15		06/04/2015
16		37. Final General Election Manual (2020)
17 18		38. Final November 2020 General Election Day and Emergency Voting Plan
19		39. Hands on Activity Outline.
20		40. Tabulator Aid (09/14/2020)
21 22		41. Excerpt of November 2020 Training Power Point and associated video
23		pertaining to Using the Precinct Based Tabulator.
24	///	
25 26	//	
27	//	
28	//	

1	RESPECTFULLY submitted this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of November 2020.
2 3	ALLISTER ADEL MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY
4	BY: <u>s/Joseph E. LaRue</u>
5	Thomas P. Liddy
6	Emily Craiger Joseph I. Vigil
	Joseph J. Branco
7	Joseph E. LaRue  Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants
8	Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants
9	
10	ORIGINAL of the foregoing e-filed with
11	AZTurboCourt this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of November 2020
12	with electronic copies e-served to:
13	Honorable Daniel Kiley
14	Rolena Gomez, Judicial Assistant
15	rolena.gomez@jbazmc.maricopa.gov East Court Building
16	101 W. Jefferson Street, Courtroom 911
17	Phoenix, Arizona 85003-2202
	Kory Langhofer
18	Thomas Basile
19	STATE CRAFT PLLC
20	649 North 4 <sup>th</sup> Avenue, First Floor Phoenix, Arizona 85003
21	kory@statecraftlaw.com
22	tom@statecraftlaw.com Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.
23	and Republican National Committee
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

1	Brett W. Johnson Erick H. Spencer
2	SNELL & WILMER LLP One Arizona Center
3	400 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 1900 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202
4	<u>bwjohnson@swlaw.com</u>
5	espencer@swlaw.com   Attorneys for Plaintiff
6	Roopali H. Desai (012434)
7	D. Andrew Gaona (028414) Kristen Yost (034052)
8	COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900
9	Phoenix, Arizona 85004 rdesai@cblawyers.com
10	agaona@cblawyers.com
11	kyost@cblawyers.com Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs
12	Sarah R. Gonski
13	PERKINS COIE LLP 2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
14	Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
15	Telephone: 602.351.8000 Facsimile: 602.648.7000
16	SGonski@perkinscoie.com
17	Roy Herrera Daniel A. Arellano
18	BALLARD SPAHR LLP 1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300
19	Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2555
20	Telephone: 602.798.5400 Facsimile: 602.798.5595
	HerreraR@ballardspahr.com ArellanoD@ballardspahr.com
21	Attorneys for the Arizona Democratic Party
22	
23	/s/ J. Barksdale
24	
25	
26	
27	

28